Hedged amount of foreign exchange liabilities 141,874,425   -   15,750,000

Export 42,117,016   6,332,273   1,898

Import 439,545,015   47,356,804   12,397,980

31 December 2020

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

36

20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk, primarily in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro rates. The 10% rate refers to

the rate used while reporting the exchange rate risk to senior managers within the Group. The sensitivity analysis only covers the

monetary items in open foreign currency at the end of the year and shows the effects of the 10% change in exchange rates at the

end of the year for these items. A negative value signifies a decline in the profit/loss and other equity items.

 Foreign

currency

 Foreign

 currency

 appreciation  depreciation

Net asset/liability of USD (Dollar)  5,836,964  (5,836,964)

USD (Dollar) net effect  5,836,964  (5,836,964)

Net asset/liability of EUR  (16,031,473)   16,031,473

Portion hedged from EUR Risk (-)  16,261,718   16,261,718

EUR net effect  230,245  (230,245)

TOTAL 6,067,209 (6,067,209)

30 June 2021

Profit / Loss

In case USD (Dollar) appreciates 10% against TL

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

 Foreign

currency

 Foreign

 currency

 appreciation  depreciation

Net asset/liability of USD (Dollar)  (6,526,386)  6,526,386

USD (Dollar) net effect  (6,526,386)  6,526,386

Net asset/liability of EUR  (18,145,631)  18,145,631

Portion hedged from EUR Risk (-) 14,187,443  14,187,443

EUR net effect  (3,958,188)  3,958,188

TOTAL (10,484,574) 10,484,574

31 December 2020

Profit / Loss

In case USD (Dollar) appreciates 10% against TL

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

Interest rate risk management

The Group keeps its risk related with the changes in the interest rate very low in order to provide financing. The financial

liabilities of the Group consist of fixed-interest instruments. Therefore, the Group does not have any risks which may are from

fluctuations in the interest rate.

Price risk

Price risk is a combination of foreign currency, interest and market risk and is naturally hedged by the Group by matching its